



Date: April 19, 2023

To,

National Stock Exchange of India BSE Limited ("BSE"), Limited ("NSE"), Corporate Relationship Department,

The Listing Department "Exchange Plaza", 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,

Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Mumbai – 400 001.

Complex

Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051.

NSE Symbol: SULA ISIN: INE142Q01026

BSE Scrip Code: 543711 ISIN: INE142Q01026

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring,

P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,

Sub: Sula Announces the Appointment of Mr. Riyaaz Amlani as Independent Director

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed the press release titled "Sula Announces the Appointment of Mr. Riyaaz Amlani as Independent Director".

This disclosure is being made in compliance with Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,
For Sula Vineyards Limited

Ruchi Sathe Company Secretary and Compliance Officer Membership No.: A33566 a/a





## Sula Announces the Appointment of Mr. Riyaaz Amlani as Independent Director

**Mumbai, 19 April, 2023**: Sula Vineyards, India's leading wine producer, announced today that Mr. Riyaaz Amlani, Founder and CEO of Impresario Handmade Restaurants, has been appointed as a new Independent Board Director.

Riyaaz Amlani is a well-known entrepreneur in the hospitality industry, with over two decades of experience in creating and managing successful restaurants and cafes. He is the founder of Impresario Handmade Restaurants, which operates several popular brands, including Social, Smoke House Deli, Salt Water Cafe, and more. Amlani's innovative business ideas and contribution to the development of the F&B industry in India have earned him recognition in the field.

As a Board Director at Sula Vineyards, Riyaaz Amlani will leverage his extensive experience and expertise to help the company grow and expand its business in India. He will collaborate with the existing Board members and the Sula management team to develop strategies for the company's growth and success.

Commenting on the appointment, **Rajeev Samant, Founder, and CEO of Sula Vineyards**, said, "We are thrilled to have Riyaaz Amlani join our Board of Directors. His experience and expertise in the F&B industry and business acumen will be invaluable as we continue to grow and expand our business. We look forward to working closely with him and benefitting from his insights and guidance."

In his response to the appointment, Riyaaz Amlani added, "I am excited to be joining the Board of Sula Vineyards, a company that I have long admired for its commitment to quality and innovation. I look forward to working with the team and contributing to the growth and success of the company."

With this appointment, Sula Vineyards is set to benefit from Amlani's wealth of experience and strategic insights, as it continues to lead the way in India's expanding wine industry.



## **About Sula Vineyards Limited**

Over the last two decades, Sula Vineyards has played a pivotal role in building the Indian wine industry. A true pioneer not only did Sula establish the world's newest premium wine region of Nashik, but it also put India on the global wine map. Sula's wines have won numerous awards in top global wine competitions including Decanter World Wine Awards and the International Wine Challenge.

With wineries in Maharashtra and Karnataka, Sula constantly explores the local terroir to make authentic, artisanal wines – producing and selling over 1 million cases across India. Sula pioneered wine tourism in India and today over 3 lakh visitors visit Sula's iconic Nasik estate annually. Sula opened the country's first Winery Tasting Room in 2005, and India's first vineyard resorts in 2010.

Firmly committed to remaining at the forefront of Indian wine, Sula continues to pioneer grape varieties, engage in sustainable agriculture, and support the local rural economy. Along with innovation, Sula sees sustainability as a key pillar in all its operations and is one of Asia's most sustainable wine producers. Sula is the first Asian winery to join the International Wineries for Climate Action (IWCA), with the shared goal of net-zero emissions by 2050.

Website: www.sulavineyards.com

Instagram: sula\_vineyards Facebook: Sula Vineyards

Youtube: sulavineyardsyoutube

LinkedIn: sulavineyards

To experience our vineyards please visit: sulavineyards.com/visit-us.php

For further information please contact:

Juilee Chaudhari EY LLP Investor Relations

Head – Investor Relations Runjhun Jain: Runjhun.Jain1@in.ey.com investor.relations@sulawines.com Rhea Dharia: Rhea.Dharia@in.ey.com